

No. 13-01234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

JAQUES BONHOMME,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

D.C. No. 155-CV-2012

STATE OF PROGRESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

and

SHIFTY MALEAU,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross Appellee

v.

JAQUES BONHOMME,
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee.

D.C. 165-CV-2012

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS
D.C. 165-CV-2012

BRIEF FOR JAQUES BONHOMME
Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. BONHOMME IS A REAL PARTY IN INTEREST UNDER FRCP 17 IN THIS SUIT BROUGHT FOR MALEAU’S VIOLATION OF § 301(a) OF THE CWA, 33 U.S.C. §1311 (a).	8
A. <u>Bonhomme is the real party in interest in this case because he can establish that he has standing.</u>	9
B. <u>Bonhomme’s status as the real party in interest is supported by the fact that collateral estoppel will bar PMI from re-litigating any of the issues in this case in a subsequent action against Maleau because Bonhomme and PMI are in privity with each other.</u> ...	12
C. <u>Even if Bonhomme is not the real party in interest, dismissal of this case is improper because he should first be given leave to amend.</u>	14
II. BONHOMME IS A “CITIZEN” AS DEFINED IN CWA §§ 505(g), 502(5), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1354(g), 1362(5) BECAUSE HE FITS WITHIN THE PLAIN MEANING AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT OF THE TERM.	16
A. <u>Bonhomme’s status as a “citizen” within the meaning of § 505(a) is established by its definition in §§ 505(g) and 502(5) of the CWA.</u>	16
B. <u>Bonhomme’s status as a “citizen” within the meaning of § 505(a) is confirmed by Congress’ purpose in enacting the citizen suit provision of the CWA.</u>	17
III. MALEAU WILL BE LIABLE UNDER THE CWA BECAUSE HIS DEBRIS PILES ARE POINT SOURCES WHICH DISCHARGED ARSENIC INTO THE NAVIGABLE WATER OF DITCH C-1 WHICH IS A TRIBUTARY OF THE NAVIGABLE WATER REEDY CREEK; HOWEVER, BONHOMME	

WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR VIOLATING CWA BECAUSE NO LIABILITY ATTACHES WHEN TRANSFERRING WATER FROM DITCH C-1 TO REEDY CREEK.	18
A. <u>Ditch C-1 and Reedy Creek are both navigable waters, based on the EPA’s permissible interpretation of “waters of the United States,” because Reedy Creek is used in interstate commerce, is an interstate water, and is a tributary of a federal wetland, and because Ditch C-1 is a tributary of Reedy Creek.</u>	20
1. <u>Both Reedy Creek and Ditch C-1 classify as “navigable waters” based on the EPA’s permissible interpretations of the Clean Water Act.</u>	20
2. <u>Reedy Creek is a navigable water under 33. U.S.C. § 1362(7) because it is used in interstate commerce, is an interstate water, and is a tributary of a federal wetland.</u>	21
3. <u>Ditch C-1 is a navigable water because it is a tributary of Reedy Creek, which statutorily satisfies the definition of a navigable water.</u>	24
B. <u>Maleau’s debris piles are considered point sources under 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12), (14) because his human effort led to the conveyance of arsenic into Ditch C-1, a navigable water, and Bonhomme is not liable for violating CWA by transferring the arsenic from Ditch C-1 to Reedy Creek under the EPA’s interpretation and because Ditch C-1 and Reedy Creek are hydrologically indistinguishable.</u>	26
1. <u>Maleau’s mining waste piles are point sources under CWA § 502(12), (14), 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12), (14) because his piles are considered point sources once Maleau put his human effort into collecting or channelling them.</u>	26
2. <u>Maleau’s piles are point sources because Maleau collected the mining waste into piles through his human effort which was the means that led to arsenic pollution discharge into the navigable waters of Ditch C-1 and Reedy Creek.</u>	27
3. <u>Bonhomme did not violate the CWA when arsenic polluted water moved through a culvert on his property because he was merely transferring water between two hydrologically indistinct water bodies.</u>	31
a. <u>Under the EPA’s interpretation, Bonhomme is not liable for violating the CWA because he merely transferred pollution between water ways which does not require a NPDES permit.</u>	31
b. <u>Even if the EPA’s regulation is not given deference, Bonhomme is not liable for violating the CWA by allowing arsenic to pass through his culvert into Reedy Creek because Ditch C-1 and Reedy Creek are hydrologically indistinguishable.</u>	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	6, 7, 19, 21, 27, 30, 32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	16, 18
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	22
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 710 (2013).....	33, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	13
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	6, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	33
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10

<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs (SWANCC),</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	22
<i>The Daniel Ball,</i> 77 U.S. 557 (1871).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,</i> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	20
